



\$~29 and 30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 563/2025 and I.A. 21022/2025, I.A. 21024/2025,
I.A. 21025/2025, I.A. 21026/2025

ANUJEET GARG AND ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Nandeesh
Nanda and Mr. Shivom Sethi, Advocates.

versus

ARVINDER SINGH BAINSDefendant

Through: Mr. Kishore M. Gajoria and Mr.
Aayush B. Paranjpe, Advocates.

30

+ TEST.CAS. 23/2024

ARVINDER SINGH BAINS & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Kishore M. Gajoria and Mr.
Aayush B. Paranjpe, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Nandeesh
Nanda and Mr. Shivom Sethi, Advocates for R2
and R3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

02.02.2026

**I.A. 21027/2025 in CS(OS) 563/2025 (Application under Order XXXIX
Rule 1 and 2 read with Order XXXVIII Rule 5 CPC read with Section
151 CPC)**

1. Mr. Anuj Kapoor, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the
plaintiffs/applicants prays for time to place before this court relevant
decisions in support of his contentions.

2. At request, re-notify on 25.03.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026/jg