



\$~16 & 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 563/2025 & I.A. 21022/2025, 21024-27/2025

ANUJEET GARG AND ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advs.

versus

ARVINDER SINGH BAINSDefendant

Through: Mr. Kishore M. Gajaria and Mr.
Aayush B. Paranjpe, Advs.

+ TEST.CAS. 23/2024

ARVINDER SINGH BAINS & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Kishore M. Gajaria and Mr.
Aayush B. Paranjpe, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Pavitra Kaur and Ms. Shreya
Mishra, Advs. for R-1.
Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advs. for
R-2 & R-3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **06.04.2026**

1. Mr. Kishore M. Gajaria, learned counsel for the defendant in CS(OS) 563/2025 prays for an adjournment on the ground that he is in some personal difficulty in the post-lunch session.



2. At request, list on 29.04.2026.
3. The parties are at liberty to file a short note of their submissions along with the relevant decisions, they seek to rely upon.

APRIL 6, 2026/dss

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J